RESOLUTION 9890

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF STREET MAINTENANCE FOR STREETS AND ALLEYS IN THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2011

WHEREAS, the Commission of the City of Great Falls did provide for street maintenance by Ordinance 1687 (12.16.010, et seq., OCCGF) on September 7, 1971 in accordance with Sections 11-2263 through 11-2268, RCM, 1947 (now Section 7-12-4401 through 7-12-4427, MCA, 1989); and,

WHEREAS, the Commission of the City of Great Falls did amend and expand the scope of Street Maintenance services authorized by final passage and adoption of Ordinance 2584 on February 5, 1991, in accordance with Sections 7-12-4401 through 7-12-4427, MCA, 1989; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission of the City of Great Falls hereby finds, fixes and determines that each and every lot or parcel within said district has been or will be specially benefited by said maintenance; and,

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2010, the Commission of the City of Great Falls adopted its annual budget resolution in which the estimated costs of maintenance not offset by other revenues, in the Street Maintenance District at a total of THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$3,630,779).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

Section 1 – Continuance

The City of Great Falls continues to maintain streets in the Street Maintenance Districts

Section 2 – Assessment Authorization

Section 7-12-4428, M.C.A., authorizes the City Commission to assess the cost of the work, improvements, and maintenance authorized by 7-12-4405 against the property in maintenance districts in the manner and as provided in 7-12-4421 and 7-12-4422 to meet the payments required to be made each year.

Section 3 – Assessment Option

In accordance with Sections 7-12-4422 and 7-12-4425, M.C.A., each lot or parcel of land within the Street Maintenance District shall be assessed according to its Assessable Area. Assessable area shall be set with a square footage cap of 12,000 square feet for residential property and properties categorized as non-profit/cemetery organizations 501(c) (13) as defined by the Internal Revenue Code, and a 1 million square feet cap for all other property. The Planning Department shall annually identify all mixed-use property equal to or greater than 112,000 square feet, which are 50% or less commercially developed. Those mixed-use properties shall be assessed 50% commercial and 50% at capped residential.

Section 4 – Costs Assessed

The costs of said maintenance, not offset by other revenues, in the street maintenance district, totaling THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX DOLLARS (\$3,657,556) are hereby levied and assessed upon the property in said district for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011. The description of each lot or parcel of land within the street maintenance district and the respective assessments are set forth in the records of the Fiscal Services Department of the City of Great Falls, Montana and by this reference incorporated herein as if set forth in full.

Section 5 – Assessment Method

The Street Maintenance District shall be assessed according to factors based on the property classification and square footage with caps. No proration of the street maintenance assessment shall be made for any reason, including the fact that a particular property did not have paved streets for the entire taxable year.

Section 6 – Assessments Due Date

These assessments are payable in two payments and will become delinquent at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on November 30, 2010 and May 31, 2011.

<u>Section 7 – Assessment Hearing</u>

On August 3, 2010 at 7:00 p.m., in the Commission Chambers of the Civic Center Building, Great Falls, Montana, the Commission did meet and hear all objections to the final adoption of this resolution.

Section 8 – Notice of Hearing

In accordance with Section 7-1-4127, the City Clerk authorized and directed to provide for two

publications of the Notice of Resolution for Assessment	t with at	least six	days	separating	each
publication.					

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this $3^{\rm rd}$ day of August, 2010.

Attest:	Michael J. Winters, Mayor
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk	
SEAL OF CITY)	
Approved for Legal Content: James W. Santoro City Attorney	